





General Assembly

Distr. LIMITED

A/SPC/47/L.15 20 November 1992

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Forty-seventh session SPECIAL POLITICAL COMMITTEE Agenda item 73

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND WORKS AGENCY FOR PALESTINE REFUGEES IN THE NEAR EAST

Australia, Austria, Bangladesh, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, France, Germany, Greece, Indonesia, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Malaysia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Pakistan, Philippines, Portugal, Spain, Swaden, Turkey and United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland; draft resolution

Working Group on the Financing of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East

The General Assembly,

<u>Recalling</u> its resolutions 2656 (XXV) of 7 December 1970, 2728 (XXV) of 15 December 1970, 2791 (XXVI) of 6 December 1971, 46/46 B of 9 December 1991 and the previous resolutions on this question,

<u>Recalling also</u> its decision 36/462 of 16 March 1982, whereby it took note of the special report of the Working Group on the Financing of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East, 1/and adopted the recommendations contained therein,

Having considered the report of the Working Group, 2/

1/ A/36/866 and Corr.1; see also A/37/591.

2/ A/47/576.

92-72964 4654Z (E) 201192 221192

A/SPC/47/L.15 English Page 2

Taking into account the report of the Commissioner-General of the United Nations, Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East, covering the period from 1 July 1991 to 30 June 1992, 3/

Deeply concerned at the critical financial situation of the Agency, which has affected and affects the continuation of the provision of the necessary Agency services to the Palestine "ofugees, including the emergency-related programmes,

Emphasizing the continuing need for extraordinary efforts in order to maintain, at least at the present minimum level, the activities of the Agency, as well as to enable the Agency to carry out essential construction,

 <u>Commends</u> the Working Group on the Financing of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East for its efforts to assist in ensuring the Agency's financial security;

2. Takes note with approval of the report of the Working Group;

3. <u>Requests</u> the Working Group to continue its efforts, in cooperation with the Secretary-Guaeral and the Commissioner-General, for the financing of the Agency for a further period of one year;

4. <u>Requests</u> the Secretary-General to provide the necessary services and assistance to the Working Group for the conduct of its work.

3/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Forty-seventh Session, Supplement No. 13 (A/47/13).

Carrie Landson Colored